

Ref: FOI/GS/ID 7135

Please reply to:
FOI Administrator
Trust Management
Maidstone Hospital
Hermitage Lane
Maidstone, Kent
ME16 9QQ
Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net
www.mtw.nhs.uk

07 January 2022

Freedom of Information Act 2000

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Covid-19 related admissions, deaths and vaccinations.

You asked:

1) Please provide the number of patients admitted to any hospitals within your trust between 1st January 2021 and 21st December 2021, where the reason for hospitalisation is solely COVID-19 or any complication of this and not due to any other underlying issues. Please exclude from this number any patients who have had any complications or adverse reactions following the COVID-19 vaccine.

2) Please provide a breakdown of how many of those patients, during the period between 1st January 2021 and 21st December 2021, have been admitted after receiving one dose of the COVID vaccination, 2 doses, 3 doses and how many have not been vaccinated at all.

In order that there is no room for misunderstanding here about vaccination status, please use the following definitions in your reply:

- Unvaccinated means the patient has had no COVID-19 jab/vaccine/injection*
- 1st Dose solely means a patient has been injected once against COVID-19, regardless of how many days have passed since the intervention or how many subsequent doses are available. (i.e., a single dose when a second one is available does not render them unvaccinated for the purpose of this FOI request)*
- 2nd Dose solely means a patient has been injected twice against COVID-19, regardless of how many days have passed since the interventions or how many subsequent doses are available. (i.e., a double dose when a third one is available does not render them unvaccinated for the purpose of this FOI request)*

3) Please provide the number of patients who have died at any hospital in your trust between 1st January 2021 and 21st December 2021 that are solely as a result of COVID-19 or any complications thereof and not due to other underlying health issues. Please also exclude any patients who have died as a complication of the COVID-19 vaccine.

4) Please provide the number of patients, for the same period mentioned above, who have died as a result of reactions or complications from the COVID-19 vaccine.

5) Please provide the number of patients who have died at any hospital in your trust from complications or adverse reactions arising from the COVID-19 vaccine.

6) Please note that for all the above questions, any reference to a patient with COVID-19 is a patient that has been confirmed as someone who has tested positive to a PCR test or Lateral Flow Test.

7) When there is confirmation of a positive test, please include whether it was through PCR or LFT and the number of cycles of amplification used when processing the results.

Trust response:

1. Total number of patients admitted within 8 days of a positive swab from 1 January to 21 December 2021 1367

2.

MTW	Vaccine status												
Admission by week	AZ 1 dose	AZ 2 doses	AZ 2 doses + booster	PZ 1 dose	PZ 2 doses	PZ 2 doses + booster	M 1 dose	2 Doses unknown	No vaccine	Unknown	M 2 doses + booster	1 Dose unknown	Grand Total
Grand Total	14	170	10	17	87	13	1	2	267	68	1	1	651

3. Total number of patients admitted within 8 days of a positive swab from 1 January to 21 December 2021 who died - 149

4. The Trust is not able to supply this information. Figures relating to the Trust alone can be found in response to Q5.

5. None

6. This is not a question so the Trust has not responded.

7. Confirmation of Sars CoV2 is by PCR testing. Cut off for positive is 28 CT